
05/03/11 12:28 PM HOUSE RESEARCH DD/JF H0959A2

.................... moves to amend H.F. No. 959, the delete-everything amendment,1.1
as follows:1.2

Page ..., after line ..., insert:1.3

"Sec. .... Laws 2005, chapter 20, article 1, section 23, subdivision 3, is amended to read:1.4

Subd. 3.Wastewater Infrastructure Funding Program 29,900,0001.5

(a) To the Public Facilities Authority for1.6

the purposes specified in this subdivision.1.7

$29,300,000 of this appropriation is for1.8

grants and loans to eligible municipalities1.9

under the wastewater infrastructure program1.10

established in Minnesota Statutes, section1.11

446A.072.1.12

To the greatest practical extent, the authority1.13

must use the appropriation for projects on1.14

the 2005 project priority list in priority1.15

order to qualified applicants that submit1.16

plans and specifications to the Pollution1.17

Control Agency or receive a funding1.18

commitment from USDA Rural Economic1.19

and Community Development before1.20

December 1, 2006.1.21

$600,000 of this appropriation is to1.22

implement the wastewater infrastructure1.23

program.1.24

(b) The grants listed in this paragraph are not1.25

subject to the 2005 project priority list nor1.26

Sec. .... 1



05/03/11 12:28 PM HOUSE RESEARCH DD/JF H0959A2

to the limitations on grant amounts set forth2.1

in Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072,2.2

subdivision 5a.2.3

$1,500,000 is for a grant to the city of Aurora2.4

to reconstruct its wastewater treatment plant,2.5

damaged in an explosion May 5, 2004.2.6

$1,700,000 is for a grant to the Central Iron2.7

Range Sanitary Sewer District Authority to2.8

predesign and design the necessary facilities2.9

to collect, treat, and dispose of sewage in the2.10

district, including a pump-storage facility2.11

and a wind-energy facility.2.12

Up to $5,000,000 may be used as grants to2.13

the cities of Dunnell, Dumont, Henriette,2.14

Lewisville, McGrath, and Ostrander to2.15

undertake corrective action on systems2.16

built since 2001 with federal money from2.17

USDA Rural Economic and Community2.18

Development. A grant must not exceed2.19

the amount of federal money used in the2.20

construction of systems that incorporated2.21

sand filter treatment, fixed activated sludge2.22

treatment, or mechanical package plant2.23

treatment technologies.2.24

$4,950,000 is for a grant to the city of2.25

Duluth for design and construction of2.26

sanitary sewer overflow storage facilities at2.27

selected locations in the city of Duluth. This2.28

appropriation is available when matched by2.29

$1 of money secured or provided by the city2.30

of Duluth for each $1 of state money.2.31

$1,700,000 is for a grant to the city of2.32

Eagle Bend to predesign, design, construct,2.33

furnish, and equip a wastewater collection2.34

and treatment system.2.35

Sec. .... 2



05/03/11 12:28 PM HOUSE RESEARCH DD/JF H0959A2

$1,500,000 is for a grant to the city of Two3.1

Harbors to retire loans, whether interfund3.2

or otherwise, incurred to acquire land for,3.3

design, construct, furnish, and equip a3.4

2,500,000 gallon equalization basin and a3.5

chlorine-contact tank of at least 100,0003.6

gallon capacity, adjacent to the city's3.7

wastewater treatment plant. The equalization3.8

basin is required under the city's National3.9

Pollution Discharge Elimination System3.10

permit. This appropriation is not available3.11

until the commissioner of finance determines3.12

that $325,000 has been committed to the3.13

project from nonstate sources.3.14

$1,550,000 for a grant to the city of Bayport3.15

for the Middle St. Croix River Watershed3.16

Management Organization to complete the3.17

sewer system extending from Minnesota3.18

Department of Natural Resources pond3.19

82-310P (the prison pond) in Bayport3.20

through the Stillwater prison grounds to the3.21

St. Croix River. Any amount remaining after3.22

completion of this project may be used for3.23

a grant to the city of Oak Park Heights to3.24

predesign, design, engineer, and construct a3.25

pedestrian tunnel under County State-Aid3.26

Highway 24 (Osgood Avenue) from Valley3.27

View Park. The grant to the city of Oak3.28

Park Heights is not available until at least 203.29

percent of the total project cost is committed3.30

to the project from nonstate sources.3.31

$2,000,000 is to the commissioner of3.32

employment and economic development for3.33

a grant to the city of New Brighton to relocate3.34

a sanitary sewer interceptor in the Northwest3.35

Sec. .... 3



05/03/11 12:28 PM HOUSE RESEARCH DD/JF H0959A2

Quadrant to allow for redevelopment of that4.1

area."4.2

Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references4.3

Amend the title accordingly4.4

Sec. .... 4


